



[Auto Physical Damage](#)

# Current Used Vehicle Market Conditions: Q1 2020

June 7, 2020  
3 MIN READ

## March and April 2020 Kontos Kommentary

*The following commentary is produced monthly by Tom Kontos, Chief Economist, KAR Global. KAR Global is a leading provider of wholesale used vehicle auctions and ancillary remarketing services.<sup>1</sup>*

### Summary

After a strong start to 2020 in January and February, the COVID-19 crisis wiped out gains in wholesale prices in virtually all categories. March and April average prices fell a cumulative 15.1% after peaking in February, and April's 16.3% year-over-year drop is the largest ever in the data series used by KAR Global Analytical Services, which tracks data back to 1994. On the retail front, used vehicle sales and CPO sales were down significantly (around 40% or higher year-on-year).

### Details

According to KAR Global Analytical Services' monthly analysis of wholesale used vehicle prices by vehicle model class, wholesale prices in March averaged \$10,827—down 4.5% compared to February and down 2.4% relative to March 2019, as seen in the following table:

## Wholesale Used Vehicle Price Trends

	Average Prices (\$/Unit)			Latest Month Versus	
	Mar-20	Feb-20	Mar-19	Prior Month	Prior Year
<b>Total All Vehicles</b>	<b>\$10,827</b>	<b>\$11,338</b>	<b>\$11,095</b>	<b>-4.5%</b>	<b>-2.4%</b>
<b>Total Cars</b>	<b>\$8,039</b>	<b>\$8,360</b>	<b>\$8,656</b>	<b>-3.8%</b>	<b>-7.1%</b>
Compact Car	\$6,343	\$6,535	\$6,716	-2.9%	-5.6%
Midsize Car	\$7,065	\$7,317	\$7,564	-3.4%	-6.6%
Fullsize Car	\$7,554	\$7,765	\$7,996	-2.7%	-5.5%
Luxury Car	\$11,913	\$12,658	\$13,144	-5.9%	-9.4%
Sporty Car	\$14,105	\$13,867	\$14,340	1.7%	-1.6%
<b>Total Trucks</b>	<b>\$12,971</b>	<b>\$13,528</b>	<b>\$13,145</b>	<b>-4.1%</b>	<b>-1.3%</b>
Mini Van	\$8,095	\$8,286	\$8,408	-2.3%	-3.7%
Fullsize Van	\$12,219	\$13,173	\$13,283	-7.2%	-8.0%
Compact SUV/CUV	\$10,691	\$10,995	\$11,322	-2.8%	-5.6%
Midsize SUV/CUV	\$11,679	\$12,273	\$11,371	-4.8%	2.7%
Fullsize SUV/CUV	\$16,165	\$16,348	\$14,214	-1.1%	13.7%
Luxury SUV/CUV	\$17,566	\$18,710	\$18,281	-6.1%	-3.9%
Compact Pickup	\$10,926	\$11,268	\$10,082	-3.0%	8.4%
Fullsize Pickup	\$15,949	\$16,385	\$16,244	-2.7%	-1.8%

In April, average prices dropped another 11.1% compared to March and are down 16.3% versus April 2019, as the following table shows:

## Wholesale Used Vehicle Price Trends

	Average Prices (\$/Unit)			Latest Month Versus	
	Apr-20	Mar-20	Apr-19	Prior Month	Prior Year
<b>Total All Vehicles</b>	<b>\$9,621</b>	<b>\$10,827</b>	<b>\$11,489</b>	<b>-11.1%</b>	<b>-16.3%</b>
<b>Total Cars</b>	<b>\$6,912</b>	<b>\$8,039</b>	<b>\$8,942</b>	<b>-14.0%</b>	<b>-22.7%</b>
Compact Car	\$5,221	\$6,343	\$6,863	-17.7%	-23.9%
Midsize Car	\$5,880	\$7,065	\$7,724	-16.8%	-23.9%
Fullsize Car	\$7,217	\$7,554	\$7,938	-4.5%	-9.1%
Luxury Car	\$10,702	\$11,913	\$13,862	-10.2%	-22.8%
Sporty Car	\$12,890	\$14,105	\$14,790	-8.6%	-12.8%
<b>Total Trucks</b>	<b>\$11,683</b>	<b>\$12,971</b>	<b>\$13,596</b>	<b>-9.9%</b>	<b>-14.1%</b>
Mini Van	\$7,279	\$8,095	\$8,393	-10.1%	-13.3%
Fullsize Van	\$8,846	\$12,219	\$13,398	-27.6%	-34.0%
Compact SUV/CUV	\$9,661	\$10,691	\$11,367	-9.6%	-15.0%
Midsize SUV/CUV	\$10,381	\$11,679	\$11,720	-11.1%	-11.4%
Fullsize SUV/CUV	\$12,794	\$16,165	\$15,203	-20.9%	-15.8%
Luxury SUV/CUV	\$16,472	\$17,566	\$19,045	-6.2%	-13.5%
Compact Pickup	\$10,299	\$10,926	\$10,655	-5.7%	-3.3%
Fullsize Pickup	\$14,618	\$15,949	\$16,914	-8.3%	-13.6%

All model class segments experienced month-over-month and year-over-year price declines, many in the double-digits. When holding constant for sale type, model-year-age, mileage and model class segment—using criteria that characterize off-lease units—prices were up on a year-over-year basis for both midsize cars and midsize SUV/CUVs in March, but down for both segments in April, as seen in the following tables:

Fleet/Lease Sales of Three-MY-Old Units w/36k–45k Miles				
Model Class	Average Prices		Y/Y	Y/Y
	Mar-20	Mar-19	\$	%
Midsize Car	\$12,912	\$12,517	\$394	3.1%
Midsize SUV/CUV	\$20,579	\$20,373	\$205	1.0%

## Fleet/Lease Sales of Three-MY-Old Units w/36k–45k Miles

Model Class	Average Prices		Y/Y	Y/Y
	Apr-20	Apr-19	\$	%
Midsize Car	\$11,173	\$12,648	(\$1,475)	-11.7%
Midsize SUV/CUV	\$18,864	\$20,928	(\$2,064)	-9.9%

April's price declines for off-lease units more than offset any lingering pre-crisis price gains in early March. Similarly, prices by major seller type were down significantly by April. Average wholesale prices for used vehicles remarketed by manufacturers were up 4.3% month-over-month in March (due to pre-crisis price strength in early March), but this was more than wiped out by a 12.9% drop in April, leaving prices down 8.2% year-over-year. Prices for fleet/lease consignors were down 3.8% sequentially in March and another 13.9% in April, leaving them down 20.0% annually. Average prices for dealer consignors were down 3.4% and 10.5%, respectively in March and April, leaving them down 14.9% relative to April 2019. Based on NADA data, retail used vehicle sales by franchised and independent dealers were down 38.2% month-over-month and down 40.5% year-over-year in March (April data unavailable at time of this report). March CPO sales were down 32.5% from the prior month and down 39.5% year-over-year, according to figures from Autodata. In April, CPO sales dropped another 21.0% sequentially, leaving them down 45.6% year-over-year.

<sup>1</sup>**Source:** Analysis is based on over seven million annual sales transactions from over 250 of the largest U.S. wholesale auto auctions. KAR Global Analytical Services segregates these transactions to study trends by vehicle model class, sale type, model year, etc.

**Disclaimer:** The views and analysis provided herein relate to the vehicle remarketing industry as a whole and may not relate directly to KAR Auction Services, Inc. The views and analysis are not the views of KAR Auction Services, its management or its subsidiaries; and their accuracy is not warranted.

**Forward-Looking Statements:** The statements contained in this report and statements that the company may make orally in connection with this report that are not historical facts (including, but not limited to, expectations, estimates, assumptions and projections regarding the industry and business) may be forward-looking statements. Words such as “should,” “may,” “will,” “anticipates,” “expects,” “intends,” “plans,” “believes,” “seeks,” “estimates,” “promises”, “likely to” and similar expressions identify forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from the results projected, expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements. Factors that could cause or contribute to such differences include those matters disclosed in the company's Securities and Exchange Commission filings. The company does not undertake any obligation to update any forward-looking statements.



©2022 Mitchell International, Inc. and Genex Services, LLC. All rights reserved.

mitchell | genex | coventry